## CHAPTER 348.

[Published May 24, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize Nicholas Bowman to keep and maintain a a ferry across the Chippewa river, in this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Nicholas Bowman, his associates, assigns Exclusive right and legal representatives; shall have the exclusive right by maintain for-sand privilege, for the term of ten years from and after the passage of this act, of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the Chippewa river, on the southeast quarter of section number thirty-one (31,) in township number twenty-five (25) north, of range number thirteen (13) west, in the county of Pepin, in the state of Wisamsin.

Section 2. Such ferry shall be subject to such regulations as other ferries are or may be by law, and the owner and proprietor thereof shall be entitled to receive for crossing any vehicle drawn by two horses or yoke; of oxen, the sum of twenty-five cents, and for each additional horse or ox, five cents; for any vehicle drawn by a single horse, twenty cents; for every single horse and rider, fifteen cents; for every single ox, cow or mule, five cents each; for every foot passenger, five cents; for cattle, sheep or swine in droves of ten or more, five cents each; for freight, lumber and merchandise not with team, per barrel, five cents; per one hundred pounds freight, five cents; for one thousand feet of lumber, forty cents.

Section 3. All acts and parts of acts which may Repeal be inconsistent with or in conflict with this act, are hereby repealed.

Skorion 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 7, 1865.